Maine law.
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CHAP. 61 

Saully TIivC'l' 
plnntiltioll, in 
favor of. 

SANDY RIVER PL.-MATTA:\' A WCOOK ACADEMY-VALU A'N OF EASTPORT. 

Re:o;ohre in favor of SUTIrly River Plantation. 

Resolved, That the 8111n of two thousand dollars be and 
hereby is appropriated ill aid of building a road lip the Sandy 
river valley, from Madrid to Sandy ri vel' pond, in Fran kli 11 

county, to be expended undel' the direction of the couuty 
commissioners of Fraukliu county. 

Approved lIIurch 3, 1887. 

Resolve in favor of Mattanawcook .L~cfidelllY-. 

MattalllllYcook Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars is hcreby 
Amulemy, in 
f"Yor of. nppropriated annually out of the state treaslll,}" for the term 

Ea!3t:Jort, valua .. 
tion oj~ hl jnvor 
of. 

at' foul' years to IVIattanawcook Academy, an institution of 
leal'lling, located in the town of Lincoln, in the county of 
Penobscot; provided, however, that this appropriation is 
made on the exprcss conditions that the tmstees of said insti­
tution shall maintain and keep in operntioll, a school equal in 
rank and grade of teaching with a first-cluss academy; and 
provided, further, that the governor llnd council and superiu­
tendent of' common schools shall have a right at all times to 
visit said school when the same shall he in operation, and if, 
in the opinion of the governor and council, 01' of the superin­
tendent of common schools, said institution at any time here­
after shall use any part of the amount hereby appl'Opriated, 
for any other purpose, except to pny for instruction, or shall 
fail to fulfill the conditions containcd in this resolve, they may, 
in their discretion, withhold the appl'opriation herein granted. 

Approve!\ lIIarch 3, 1887. 

Resolve for reduction of Lhe Stnte Valuation of Eastport 

Resolved, That the state valuation of the estates III the 
town of Eastport for the purposes of state taxation, is hereby 
fixed at six hundred thirty-eight thousand eight hundred and 
ninety-two dollars, instead of eight hundred and eighty-eight 
thousand eight hundred and ninety-two dollars, until other­
wise ordered by the legislatlll'e or n new general valuation 
shall be taken. 

Approyed Mal'ch 7,1887. 


